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<= Fan Speed Control
e MOl |52 AHE R E At W £ E X EY 5= YELCH
» Normal Ol 2=of et 27| CHE £ 5 2 Zta e 4= USLCE A|AH- a7 AFo|
mef A|AH He FOE ALESH0 T £ =5 Z-S 4= YELICE (7128
» Silent Ho| Moz 2538 4= YSLCH
» Manual IMEESE B0 HEEE XHE £ QESLICH E=EZ Tuning 7| 5 S
A8 = ASLICH £ E 9IX|E 2% = ApplyE -'531 SMO| BAE
sz ZHEeUCH
WFUlSpeed S XD &L 2 FHES 4 QIELIC
- Fan Control Use Temperature Input
S Moo A8 7 |E REE MEE &= ASLLCH
o Temperature Interval
WEEE AT 25 7t 2 MEig = USL Tt
<= FAN Control Mode
» Auto BIOS7} A= O 2 MX| =l T 28-S 2 K| st 2 3}0] A|Xo| o] R==
AELLLCH (7128
» Voltage Voltage(F Q) RE= 30T MO 2 HZHEL|Ct
» PWM PWMEZELE4H HEo2 HRELIC
< FAN Stop

B EX| 7|58 BASLL HBABLCL 25 THES AFBSI0] 25 KBS M
2 Q& LICH 2 7F MBS E O HOIXI B Mo} &S S ®ZL|CH (7] 24 Disabled)
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FAN Mode

HO| XE DES MY 4 UL

P N
» Slope 2o et L E MPo 2 ZFSLCE (7|24
» Stair 20| It £ E AotAl oz THBL|CH

FAN Fail Warnmg
ol FHE|X| YAHL
uH 0171 (=] gI-O|o|.)\IA
Save Fan Profile

Ol 71 s o 482 =2 HE N 5= U/ L|CH BIOSO|M == "é'% MESEALL
Select File in HDD/FDD/USBE MEHSIO] =2 &2 K& ZHX|0f M Z&HE 4=
Load Fan Profile

0| 7152 AH85tH BIOS S HAHEA CHA| FL4SHX| ke O of X Z$t BIOS

i Sy

N ZR A2 0 D25 HL|CH 0| 3 T HEfLE
2. (7|27} Disabled)

o
T2 WS 284 Q& L|C} = Select File in HDD/FDD/USBZE A EH5}0] & & & X| Of| Af
ZzggzcuE 4 AU
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Haa016:45

cPU

Fre T
4191.56MHz 99.78MHz

a30°C 1257V

Memory

4096MB

Voltage

5010V

Help (F1) EasyMode (F2)  SmartFan 6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

A AESE BUS SARI|Z @ FBL, <F11> 7|5 AL 50} EA Y| Z4H0| 2= 2| X[}
U= T O[X| 2 MESHA Hete = UG UL EARI| ST S F7H5HALE M A5t B J2f e
lT1|0I7<IE OI%‘F S SHOIM <insert>5 FEHUA|L. FHO| "EAXNT|'Z FE 82
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Haa016:45

cPU

4191.56MHz 99.78MHz

1258V
4096MB

Voltage

so17v

Help (1) EasyMode (F2) SmartFan 6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

ALt o8 22/ 8 F CPU AM E= K22t 245
olei 2Eo| 95 ~oig LTk Of BO[x|= 13 A8 A} H 80]o]
)\|/\Eﬂ '='O|-7(-Io |:|.% |:loxl },E;iqu 7|E A—IJH?I—O AX-I‘O'},X| [=]3

A|AEIS ‘:!EIE)'l-X|5'—°"AE 91§L|Ek

f MEX7t 280t QLH B E/MT L 2| HEH 0l &5 0 F= TH| AL 80 2
(o] X 3

Lt
A deUch (282 8= 5 T
0| ZRCMOS ¢t = K| ® 1 EES 7|=gte 2 CHA| 2788 EMAIR)

<= CPU Clock Ratio
HX|E CPUQ| 25 HIEES =TT &= JASLCL = 7ttt Hel= AX| =l CPUO| e}

CIEL|C}
< Ring Ratio
CPUQIFO HI 82 HEY =+ JAF UL ZE s Hel= AH T2l CPUO| et CHE L o

(7122 Auto)
< |GP Ratio &2

Jdefo Hg2 482 = JASLICH (7| 22k Auto)
o AVX Dlsable‘T—”

AVXE K| A5t= CPUOIA AVX B Ol M EE H|Zdale 5=
< AVX512 Disable &2

AVX-512E K| Y}t CPUO A AVX-512 HH O M| EE H| 2ot 4= JAELIC} (7] 224 Auto)
< AVX Offset &2

T2 MAM7FAVX QI R2EZ2 At I CPU 2
ZEASHL|CE O 2 S0 242 32

30
o>
i
o
ﬁ
gy
b
==y
g

HA =2
S LT (7] 22 Auto)
o AVX512 Offset (F2
T2 MAIIAVX-512 QA2 EZ ABHSHI CPUS 2 H| 82 YSF=AVX-512 2 T Ml ZHat=
AATLCLOE S0 22322 4ot 71%( 240J AVX 23}1‘ LECH AL Zotof EF)

o
CPU 22 1 80| 39+2 Zt A8t L|CH (7] 22k Auto)

= Advanced CPU Settings (11 & CPU A& ¥)

< Core Fused Max Core Ratio &2
Zt Fofof [T Fot+E EA|TL|CH

2 K| &3tz CPUE dX|ot 3202k EA|E LIC,. Intel® CPUS| 11
SO CHet XhMI gt 2= Intel & AFO|EE HESHIAIL.
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(F2l)

CPU Over Temperature Protection %2

TIZ[O] M Zt2 O|M 2-E 5= ASLICH (7] 24k Auto)

FCLK Frequency for Early Power On %<

FCLK Z=Imp2=2 ME T £ 9l &L Ch 2 M2 Normal(800MHz), 1GHZ, 400MHz. (7| £7}: 1GHz)

Hyper-Threading Technology

0| 7|5 & X|&5te Intel® CPUE ALY AR ZE[22E 7|&2 AFBR2E HAFEX|

E2E A-Y = AFLLCLO| 7|52 OF TENM ZEE X|ISt= 2 NI A of| Aot

S e LICH AutoE MERSIH BIOSTt O] @S X522 TR LILH (7| 2L Auto)

No. of CPU Cores Enabled

Intel® H E| 30] CPU (CPU 310] H= = CPUOj| [Tt} CHE)O M CPU 20| M & MEGh 4=

UAELICH AutoE MERSIH BIOSZt O @S X522 LI (7] 248k

Intel(R) Speed Shift Technology (Intel® Speed Shift Technology) &</

Intel® Speed Shift Technology S A8 = AFR Ot StO 2 MHSHL|CE O] 7|58 SH7|

2YSHH T2 MM 7L AN A& a5 TS AUSSHAH S AL = BL3E 2 71

%= Q& L|LC} (7] 24} Enabled)

CPU Thermal Monitor 2

CPU I} H3 7|59l Intel® Thermal Monitor 7|5 A2 O{EZ AMESIL|CH AFRSIE

HYStH CPUZF UM &l [ CPU R0 FI==Qf T 20| Zr 4B LI T AutoE M EHS}

BIOS7t O] 42 AtEa 22 gL Lt (7] 24k Auto)

Ring to Core offset (Down Bin)

CPU & H|& XI5 Che 7|52 AL ot o O| 25 A-Y 5= UEFLICH AutoE MEHSHH

BIOS7t O] @& AtEs 22 T+ Ch (7| 22k A

CPU EIST Function &2

Enhanced Intel® Speed Step Technology(EIST)2| A8 OJEE MABILICE Intel® EIST 7|& -2 CPU

£3510f et CPU MYt 30| FO+-5 53H0| 1 2o = H30] By AH| Mt &

WES LA AZLICE AutoS MEISHH BIOSTt O] @S Ate 2 2 T tLCh (7| 24k Auto)

Race To Halt (RTH) %*/Energy Efficient Turbo (F2!

CPUET 2t 4782 2dotot7 Lt Bl g2-dotet LTt (7] 244 Auto)

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Technology &2/

Intel® CPU Turbo Boost 7|= AR OE 2 AT &= Q& L|CH Auto2S MEHSIH BIOSZt O]

HES NS 2 PP L (7] 4k Auto)

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0 2

Intel® Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0 2t 3}tst 7Lt H|2Hd slet L

Technology 3.0 O Al.= A|AEIO| TR A A X|AC] M5 FO{E A

FSOE 7Y 8% &Y 2515 0| Z0o{0f &Y = UASLICHL £ U5 HHIE

Qe 2t ojo| FU+E HEHOZ Y == JYFLIC

CPU Flex Ratio Override

CPUZSHAH|ES AR L= AR Ot sto 2 M™E 4= Q14 L|C} CPU Clock RatioO| Auto

2 d3E0] /S F%, CPUQ| %[0 25 H|&2 CPU

oK A E LT (712 %k Disabled)

CPU Flex Ratio Settings

CPUEA HgS2 28E =

Frequency Clipping TVB &2/

Thermal Velocity BoostOf| O[5l A|At=l X5 CPU Fht Z4AE A2 Ee AR QHEOZ

A = USLICEH AutoE MEHSIH BIOS7t O] M-S A2 2 L BHLICE (7|24t Auto)

Voltage reduction initiated TVB 52!)

Thermal Velocity Boost0i| 2|8} A| %=l Xp-5 CPU M@ ZhA

= UG LICH AutoE M EHSIH BIOST} O ©HE AtE2
4

[y
o

o>

LICh =3 7ts Yefl= CPUE R CHE == /AFLICL

=
| =2 0| 7|55 X[ d3t= CPUE Xt
|

X
o
SO CHet XhMI gt 2= Intel & AFO|EE HESHIAIL.
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<

<

Active Turbo Ratios (ME|H E{H H| &)

Turbo Ratio (Core Active)

gt [ 0]9| CPU HE Hlg2 T == UL L|CH Auto2 CPU E{ 2 H| 23 CPU AFZ0f|
et M-Sk Ct O] &H2-2 Active Turbo Ratios 7 Manual2 A E|0f S M2 S 4=
UAELILE. (7] =2 2L Auto)

C-States Control (C AFEH K| O{)

CPU Enhanced Halt (C1E)

A|AE K| AEJOA CPU A 7|59l Intel® CPU Enhanced Halt(C1E) 7|5 At o 22

AT A8t T HFSHH A2 FX| o Ef S0 CPU B 0] FIt4=2f T 0| 04

2 H| 20| ZABHL|CH AutoS MEISIEBIOSZLO| S Ats 2 2 LdgtL|Ch o] 52

C-StatesO| AL St & HFL|0] QS WD FEe 4= AS LT (7122} Auto)

C3 State Support &2

A|AB X HEfO A CPUZEC3 B E 2 S0{ZX| 0|25 AFSLCH AL St & ST

A AE X AEf SQtCPU R0 S Iip=0f 0| F0{ AH| T240| ZfABHL|CE C3 4 Efl= C1

HO AT 7| 50| e E SENULICEAuto S (1EISHH BIOST} O] 2782 RS2 2 4 gLt
[=1 o

Lor

[ S | [
0] =2 C-StatesO| A& SIS HHE|O] AUS MTH LY 5= UASLICE (7|22} Auto)
C6/C7 State Support
A AH K] 2RO A CPUZECB/CT 2 E 2 S0{ZX| O AFSLICE ALESHEE HF5HH
AAE HX| B} 52t CPU R0 FIt=ot MY0| Z0{ AH| 20| ZhABHL|CE C6/CT A Ef=C3
HOHEA 7| 50| SatEl S EL|CEAuto S MEHSHH BIOSV} O| B E AtEL 2 T Lt
0| 252 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 M7 E|0] Q2 MO 7L dTt 5= AL LICE (7|24 Auto)
C8 State Support &2
A AE K] AEROIA CPUZE C8 HEE SO1ZX| R E AFRLICE AHESI=E HFsHH

| ZEASHL|C} C8 ALEf = C6/CT

HEOHEM 7| 50| SAEl HELICH Auto S MERSHH BIOS7} O] B S AtEL 2 A4 gtL|Ct
0| =2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 A T|0] QUS WDF LS o~ QESLICE (7|27t Auto)
C10 State Support =)
A 2B YR &ERO| A CPUZEC10 ZREE SO{ZX| O] £ & AFSLICE AFESIES HYSHH
A AR K| 2B} S2FCPU 20| SEIb=9t M 20| Z0f AH| H20| ZAL|CL C10 A Ef=C8
HOHEM 7| 50| 2t E SELCH AutoE MEHSHH BIOSY} O| B S AtE L 2 T efLCt
0| =2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 MM E|0f QIS {0 LS 4= QIELICE (7|27t Auto)
Package C State Limit &)
ZZ2NAMO| CHEE C-Ef SHAIE X = USLICE AutoS MEHSIH BIOSIt O] S
AH=o 2 FABH|CE 0] T2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 A% £|0] Q2 MOt 1At
&= UAFUCE (7128, Auto)
CPU Power Performance &2
CPU 52 B7IAZX| O E Z2H = UG LICH (7| 22k Auto)

I~

Turbo Power Limits (E{ & %21 |3
CPU HE ZE0f CHot M3 Hote A8 5= UASLICE CPU M AH|Z0| P& MH
SHAIE Z1I5HH CPUZL AtE2 2 1O FHt+E AaAl7 MH S SLICH Auto= CPU
ArOf| et M KshE AERLICE (7] 22 Auto)

Power Limit TDP (Watts) / Power Limit Time

CPUZSZ/M 22| HE ZEof Chet MR oA X XHE @ SHAOM Zf
dels A2 48T = AUSLICH Auto= CPU AFYO]| 2} T 2 X

St=2 2 Turbo Power Limits 7} Enabled 2 A 7 =l 24 20f| 2t LT 4= Q& L|LCH (7]

ra
JET

5} K| QI8H= CPUS M X| & Z4 0|3t FEA|ElL|C} Intel CPUS| 11
SOl Cist XiM|ot HE = Intel 2 AFO|ES WESHYA|R.
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Core Current Limit (Amps)

CPUHE RO Chet M7 Hohs 28 &= ASH L CPUN R AHE HF oA E
Z1k5HH CPUZL XPEOE Of Fot+E AAAFH UFE SYLICH Auto= CPU Ao

het A2 Mshe ™| C) 0] eH=2-2 Turbo Power Limits 7} Enabled 2 A4 M =l 420 0F

T —’F— UAE LB (71224 Auto)

ﬂ.I|0
%
N
e
i

Turbo Per Core Limit Control (2.0 E{ & X| gt X|0f)F!
ZHCPU 20| H 31 2R 0 2 HOf2 5 ABLITH (7] 23k Auto)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) 212
AR5 BIOSZFXMP O 2. 2| Egoﬂ %\E SPDE|O|E S 80 H 22| 455 et Al Z LT
)

» Disabled ol 7|52 A8 otstoz MY °=.”—| Ch (7| =3t
» Profile1 _LLEJ-IJ 1 A—I?é-)l =1 Al__g_al;!. Ll I:I'-
» Profile2 &212) Z2o MRS AFRSH| ]

System Memory Multiplier

NARHR2E S8 4HE 4 UL LICHAuto= 0| 2 2| SPD H|O|E{Of [}t | 22| S48
gt (7|%ZI Auto)

Memory Ref Clock

HE2 &x 23S 2502 Z™HE 4 Q& LICH (7|27 Auto)

Memory Odd Ratlo (100/133 or 200/266) %22

Enabled 2 743} M QclkO| ODD Fhtp2 Aalist 4= Q&L T} (7] 224 Auto)
Gear Mode (%22

Z|tj OC Fob= M| 2+ S 7H e == UELICH (7] 244 Auto)

Advanced Memory Settings (15 0| 22| &%)

Memory Multiplier Tweaker

CHE 22| e S RS2 2 O|M[SHA ZF LI (7] 224 Auto)

Channel Interleaving

Hz2| X E 2| YE AL S & = AL SHA| 2 = & 7B L|C}. Enabled 2 7Y 51T
Al~"o| HE2|o EFE o SA0] HMA5k0 H2E| ds5it HHIS —:%%' =
UAELIC} AutoS M EHSIH BIOSTH O] HH 2 A& 22 L LI (7] 2 2 Auto)

Rank Interleaving

oz A Q2| AL Of 5 S tL|C}. Enabled 2 7SI B A|AHIO| O 22| 2
CHE &R0 SAIO| A M A510i M 22| J 50t oHE H S &2 '#Aﬁ'—ltf AutoS 1 EHSIH
BIOS7} O] 22 A& 2 2 gL (7] 2%k Auto)

Memory Boot Mode

oz 24X X Eold WS HIeL

» Auto BIOSZ} O] /,;._*73' S Xse 2 T =k

» Normal BIOS7}AFE O 2 M| 2 2| Sh& -2 S| CF A| A Bl 0| 2 OHE S| K| AHL}
28 3 gt YE|7} &l F9 CMOS 3tS X210 BES
7 O 2 X7|35t= WHE A S| EMA| 2. (CMOS 2t 2 K| R =
M1Eof HiE EIICMOS o x| °7| &S SFZSHIAIL)
—’.-fl-OirIM HEe gX HetES AHF O HEE S HSWEA

-

k(7128
H

» Enable Fast Boot

-

r[0+ﬁr

m
of

» Disable Fast Boot b OfCt | 22| & XSt shaehL|C)

0.
ﬂJ

0| &=2 0| 7|58 K| &St= CPUE EX[SH 402 HA|E L|CH Intel° CPUS| 1R
7|50l chet XM1|°+ MHEL |ntel 2 AFO|E 2 HIR2EIAA| Q.
0| g¢=20| 7|52 X dt= CPUQf EHIE | 22 HX|ot ZL0|2 A E L CH
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Realtime Memory Timing

BIOS THA| = O 22| EFO| Y-S O|M =FE 5= AS LIEL (712 2k Auto)

Memory Enhancement Settings

Cheat 22 RN HE2| d& g @82 MSYLILH AHS, Relax OC, 2t &l 2,
712 45, SAE M5, DT, TYE 9 DDR4500+. (7] =7t Auto)

Memory Channel Detection Message

HZe7kxAo W22 M 20 X=X 2 B ZAHAIXS BAIEX| O R E BYE
2= Q& L|CH (7|22t Enabled)

SPD Info (SPD 4 &)

AR E H2a|of 2ot YES otH| EAIR = AS LI

Memory Channels Timings (H| 22| Xj'2 E}O| )

Channels Standard Timing Control, Channels Advanced Timing Control, Channels
Misc Timing Control (X'2 3 EI0| HIOf, Xi'2 115 ELO|Y H|Of, X2 7|E}
Efo| Y H[of)

Ol MMo|Me D 22| Bto| Y HEHS MISELICH Fo: 22| Efo| Y-S HATH =0
AAEIO0| SOHESIALE 2 - A QE 7 S 4= Q& LICE O] A 2 X gL gs
7|2 2o 2 BEEE XA ESH2LE CMOS 242 MG AI2.
Vcore Voltage Mode/CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/BCLK Adaptive Voltage/CPU
Graphics Voltage (VAXG)/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/CPU VCCIO/CPU VCCIO2/CPU System

Agent Voltage/VCC Substained/VCCPLL OC/VCCVTT/VCCSTG/VCC18PCH/VCC1V8P
O] g5 0f| M CPU Veore@t T 2 2| Hef-g =Fg 4= AF L CH

Advanced Voltage Settings (L& 2t MH
0| 51| ol 70l M 2 E-2t01 B8 2, utHd
gl LA = ASL o
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2-6  Settings (&)

Haa16:45

cPU

4191.56MHz 99.78MHz

a30°C 1258V

Memory
Fre e
4096MB

1

Voltage

so17v

Help (F1) EasyMode (F2)  SmartFan 6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

Platform Power (S 24 & T &)

Platform Power Management

HE|= YEf e 22| 7| S(ASPM)S 2ot E & HI 2o LICh (7]:2 3L Disabled)
PEG ASPM

CPUPEG H{AOf| ¢ Z =l Z+X|Of CHSH ASPM ZE2 1A S 4~ QI L|C} 0] &2 2 Platform
Power ManagementO| Enabled 2 &7 =l Z420f 2t 742 = Q& L|Ct (7| 23/ Disabled)
PCH ASPM

EIMIO| PCI Express H{A0f HZE! ZX|0f Cis) ASPM R EZ L% 4= QI&LICE O] Bt= 2
Platform Power ManagementO| Enabled 2 A7 =l Z4.20{|2F 15t o= QUL LICE (7|23} Disabled)
DMI ASPM

DMI @ 30| CPU 2 H A Z0f| CHSH ASPM 2 E & gt 2= A& L|C. O] & =2 Platform
Power Management”} Enabled 2 A & =l 4 0f 0t LA S 2~ QI&L|C}. (7|27} Disabled)

I

-

Power On By Keyboard

A|~B0] P82 7| £ E 9J]0|3-¢ O|HI E0f 2|3 7 =g
301 0] 7|52 AHBSH2{ B +5VSB leadol| 0| = 1AS BISH= ATX MY B2 |7}
Zagtch

11}
+
0
H-|
o
_Qt
-
n

» Disabled 0| 7| s At ot to 2 MFStL Lt (7|22

wPassword  1~5KLQ| H| S S MHSLOf A AT MLAS FH O AHSTILICE
» Keyboard 98 Windows 98 7| 2 EO| POWER(T &) HES £ 2 M A|A " S A L|CH
» Any Key O 7|L} =20 A|AHIO| HFIL|C}

Power On Password

Power On By Keyboard”7| Password 2 A7H |0 QIO M H|UHS E MHSH
0| et=2 S <Enter> 7| 2 =2 1 X|C}| 5K Y= = M ™St = <Enter.

AM2ES 7|2 Q2 E Yt <Enter> 7| E s

FOl AR E FastHO| S
=& HAIX| 7} LEEFRES O @F
Power On By Mouse
A|AE10| PS/2 Ot A 90| 2-Qf O|HI EOf| o5l HAE 4= U= F 2hL|Ct.

FO[: 0| 7|52 AHBSt2{ ™ +5VSB lead0| MO = 1AE SZ5t= ATX ™M@ 35 &X|7t
Zagtct

=

wDisabled 0| 7|52 AFE OH Bt 2 MNBILICE (7|23
» Move OfRAEZ 0|56 A|AEIO| 4 RIL|CH
»Double Click DR 1% HES & W 223}0 A A M 0] A L|Th




ErP

A LR O S5ER) SEHO A &2 T = S AL SHA & A 21X| 27 gl LT (7] = 2L Disabled)

ox =%

Fol ol 53 Enabledi"e1 SHHCHS Ul 7HR] 7| 52 AF8 & &= RIS LT 2 &of o3t
THAIZ, DR 20f oot T3l 7{7| 8l 7|2 E0f oot W 77|

Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN

Hel HES AFRSI0| MSDOS REO| M ZHE S e we 1ALt

winstantOf M HES 20 AIAEO| ZA| HELICE (7123

wDelay4Sec. FE HES 4% S0t =20 A|AHO[ HZLCL MY HES 4% 0|t
Sot =201 A|AH0| YA BT 2ER SojzLTt

Resume by Alarm
Bt AlZtol AlAE M eS HXIE AN
AEStEE H785l= 42 ERet
» Wake up day: 0§ & E A|ZH o= Of & = |
» Wake up hour/mlnute/second A AH MRI0| AFSCO 2 HKX = A4S
FO[ 0| Jlse MBS W= BHE RS MM B& E=ACTHA HMA
JEX| oro:q A—ixﬁo| MK &4

Power Loading

i
3
=)
w
QO
(=
@D
=

GO0l 225 2gst = H 2 gotel LT B} 30| 2 2E0| AS FR A7 =7}
2ot o Z=2A|7|A '—fQ%% YA ZLICE 0| 4 Enabled 2 2 S LICH AutoS

RC6(Render Standby)
Mel AnEre 07| Qo) LEC Jajmo| [f7] BE AR MA Oj22 HEE &
Q& L|C}. (7|22} Enabled)

AC BACK

ACTHRAS SO H|ZHH 2 SHHE =, CHA| T RI0| S5 & A|AHQ Ié!EH%?éEZH-IEh
» Memory AC7,(_‘|°,_-|O|5—_|-LE|D=IA|AE1IO||]|-X|DPO§%I-E;1I|_|%I- AEj 2 So}ZhL|Ct
» Always On AC M 2l0| C}A| E0{2H A|AHIO| 7{E L|C}

wAways Of  AC M Q0| CEA| S0{QFE A|AEIO| THZI AE} 2 QLI (7|22

10 Ports (10 ZE)

Initial Display Output

M K| =l PCIExpress 12T 7}E fF= @ 2 & 2 Toj| A R L|E C|AZ 2 0|9 x| X A|RHS
XL,

» IGFX &2 25C JjEg A |[AZ 0|2 ML CL

2 XYl C|AF
WwPCle1Slot  PCIEX16&22| 2Tl FIEE A HF C|AZ 30| 2 M ™SHL|CE (7|22
» PCle 2 Slot PCIEX4 &£09| :LEHT_L, 5’}5 X EW ClASY 0|2 A™etL|Ct
0| 222 CSM Support7} Enabled 2 Mg £|0f AU WP 4T 4 Y&
Internal Graphics
2HE DL 7|52 AR EE A8 ¥ES HHE LT (7] 22k Ao)
DVMT Pre-Allocated
2HE g o2e 37| 4-Y = AFLICH (71244 64M)
DVMT Total Gfx Mem
25 C J2|Zo|DVMTH 2E| 27| & &eet 4= USLICE S M 2:128M, 256M, MAX. (7|22
256M)
Aperture Size
dai shof e 4 s A 0 R2|o| AfY
128MB, 256MB, 512MB, 1024MB S 2048MB. (7|2 4t: 256MB)

=
=

=
=

fjo
nx
0]
et
A
30
i)g
-
n
o
gl
rlo

(F2l) ol g=2 0| 7|52 X Jdt= CPUE EX|ot Z-R00T EA|E LT
7



v

OnBoard LAN Controller

2HEEIAN7|SE AL £ AMSHA| =& ATt CF (7|2 2): Enabled)

25HE [ANS |--Qo}'— EHAI EfAF O E9QI LAN Z}EE M X|5l2{™H 0| &= 2 Disabled 2
HHESHHAIR.

Audio Controller

2EE QLR 7|52 A8 £ AESHK| Y& H-TLICH (7|2 2L Enabled)

2HE QLIRS Af-9-0|-7(| Q1 LA EFAF OHE QI QL)@ FIEE MX|St 0K} 8= A2,
0| &= & DisabledZ MY A| 2.

Above 4G Decoding

4GB O 89| FA4 J7H0| CIZ YT 64 HE d5 TR E A&t

ALESHA| =& H-Y 4= USLICHAEALS AIAE“OI 64 H| E PCI C| =2
ZRoteiE). -T'-E.‘ 2 FETL27] O] o A X &0 L1 2F MK 2 S0{ S WH(HISHE
4GB 22| =A 27t0 2 QI8H) 0] )T =0 E2L0|HE A|EFSH A Q2 A

2 MEBIAA|Q. (7|22} Disabled)

I0APIC 24-119 Entries

0| 7|2 M8 Es A8 ot eto 2 A e LTt (7| 22k Enabled)

APP Center Download & Install Configuration (APP Center C}2 2 £ 5l MX| 31 M)

APP Center Download & Install

=& MM S0{Zt =0il GIGABYTE APP Center| At= CH2ZE 8l HX| {85 AY
4= AL LICL APP CenterE A X|5H7| T A|AHIO] QIE{LI0] HZAEIO] RU=A| ZQISHYA
(7|23} Enabled)

USB Configuration (USB 14d)

Legacy USB Support

MS-DOSOf| A{ USB 7| E E/0FR A2 AFREH 2= Q& LT (7|2 Z}: Enabled)

XHCI Hand-off

XHClHand-off & X| &1 5tX| Q= 2 & M| H| 0fl CH 2t XHCI Hand-off 7| & AHE O £ & AF LIt
(7|22} Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support

USB M Al X| /2| At {2 & M7 etLICt (7]:2%}: Enabled)

Mass Storage Devices
HAEIUSBOHEH TX =582
HAIELUCH

»

ot

to

htl
_oJ
-
fin)
=l
ool-
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rlo
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wn
[ss]
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>
mjn
nx
Ras
rot
oX
Ho
<2
=]

Network Stack Configuration (| E¢| 3 A& 31/d)

Network Stack

Windows H 2 A H|A MH{ O A OSE M K|S}
HEQIE St Y2 H|2d3tst AL &
IPv4 PXE Support

IPv4 PXE X| QS EHMS } r L} H|ZHAISESHL| T} O SH22 Network StackO| AFRSIE 2
Hgsof QS B THE A LT

IPv4 HTTP Support

IPv40i| CHSHHTTP 2! X| 218 AFE L= AR Ot o 2 M™BtL|Ct O] 8122 Network
StackO| A2315 2 AHE(Of S I9F RAE 2 U LI

IPv6 PXE Support

IPv6 PXE X| &S 2t 318 H L H|ZHd5tHL|CE 0] 22 Network StackO| A2 2
H7YE0f S B THE A YL

IPv6 HTTP Support

IPv6Oi| CHSH HTTP 2 El X| 212 AR = AL Ot to 2 MASHL|C) 0] 322 Network
StackO| AFESIE R S’SEICH AS [[H“* T = ASL L
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PXE boot wait time

<Esc>E &2| PXE £ 2 & FHHSLI| WX Th7|5h= AlZte e = ASUCH
Media detect count

OjCcjo] EqE &gt sl M-S = AL o

NVMe Configuration (NVMe /)

MK = B2 M2NVME PCle SSDOj| CHst HEE HA|gHL| L}

SATA And RST Configuration (SATA 5! RST 114d)

SATA Controller(s)

SYSATAHEER AL O & d-TLICL (7] 2} Enabled)

SATA Mode Selection

EMO| SeE SATA 4 EZ2{0]| C{Th Optane AL {25 H7HBIHLE SATA HEERE

AHCI 2 E2 A BHL|C}

» Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Acceleration SATA ZAE £ 2{0f C{3t Optane

£ gdatgtct

WAHCI  SATAZIEZ2{2AHCIZEZ TABH|CLAHCI( D2 SAE HEZ2| QIE{H[0|A)
= MY EX 2O/t 1g FHOY|E A 3 S 22 0g HHATA
7|52 AH8StE S H-E = U St QEI oA A YLICH (7] 28

Aggressive LPM Support

A SATAHE E2{0f CHE BT 7|5, ALPMO] DA 2 23 M #2|)Q] A+ O{RE

A™ESELICE (7|22} Disabled)

Port 0/1/2/3/4/5

2} SATAZZE ALE O] 2 & ML Tt (7] 24 Enabled)

SATA Port 0/1/2/3/4/5 DevSlp

HAZE SATAYAKE EH REZ Mot X| 25 Z2H-e = ASLICH (7] 224 Disabled)

3

Hot plug
ZI SATAZ EOf CHs 3t £ d5 AHE O R & HEYLICH (7] 23): Disabled)
Configured as eSATA

Q| F SATAZX| X & 283} £ H|ggataetL L.

Intel(R) Ethernet Connection (Intel® O] {41l
0| 319| 5= LAN TAMO|Lt A M 2t N

Miscellaneous (7| E})
LEDs in System Power On State

AARO| A I O QI = LED ZE S oSt AL} Higdahet = QS LI
» Off A|AEIO| HE I MEHEI X0 @ =7} H| 2 SHE LT
» On AAHIO] A M MEAE XY 2 E7F2Hd3HE LICH (7]23))

LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States

Al Bl S3/84/85 & EHO| A D QI 2 E LEDS| 2 B E S M-S = QS L|CH

0| gH= -2 LEDs in System Power On State7} On © 2 MM | S M 1S &= AL LTt
H =

o
» Off A|AEO| S3/S4/S5 ALEf 2 MeHz|of MEHE| X @ C 7} H| 2 3}E L .
(71224
» On Al AEIO| S3/S4/S5 ALEf 2 MShe| B MEHE X0 @ 7} 2 3LE L

Intel Platform Trust Technology (PTT)

Intel® PTT 7|2 0| AR Of L2 AL T, (7|27} Disabled)

3DMark01 Enhancement

YR HAA HIX|OIR J5 2 2 E 2EY = UG LICH (7|23 Disabled)




CPU PCle Link Speed

CPU X|Of gtAlO| PCIExpress & 2| 2t5 Z =5 Gen1,Gen2,Gen3 L= Gend F2E A
FASLILL HH &S EE= 4 SR 2[SIE JI01 ARFOf| LHE LI T} Auto S A1 E# 5L BIO
7t 0| 2EE X522 et (7] 22k Auto)

PCH PCle Link Speed

b

ot

w

r

T A0 HhAlO| PCI Express 22| X5 ZEZ Gen1,Gen2 EE= Gen 30 2 M ™S £~
ELICH AR TS DL 2t 520/ StE90f A0 THE LICH AutoZ HE45}R1 BIOS
Jtol d8e xf%EE T (7] 22k Auto)

VT-d

Directed /00| C{ 3 Intel® Virtualization Technology AF2 O £ & A ™ SHL|CL (7| 27} Enabled)

Trusted Computing (M 2|2 = Q= HAFE!)
ME|g = Us EUE EE(TPM PRNTS 2t

PC Health Status (PC =t-5 AMEH)

Reset Case Open Status

» Disabled O| 7 PC #|O| A (AFA) B & HER 7| 22 /XIS Lt Xla-'-l Ch (7122)

» Enabled O| T PC #| O] A(AFA|) £ Q) AE 7| 22 X| R 11 CF2 HHoj| 2 EIE [} Case
Open E =0 "No(O}L| 2)"7F EA|E L|Ct.

Case Open

0| ©1 & = Cl header0f] $1Z4El PC #|O| A (AFA|) &l @) ZEX| EbX| Q| ZHX| AFEHZ HA|SHL|CE
A2 El PC H O A(AFA|) EHIH7F H| A= O “*'Eoﬂ "Yes"Zt EA|ELCE OHX| oW
"No"7} EA|E L|Ct. PC A O] A (AFA]) & Q) AEY 7| 2 S X| 22{™ Reset Case Open StatusE
Enabled= 275t 27 S CMOSO| Xﬁ’”OF = IﬁE“% CHAL AJZFSHU AL

CPU Vcore/CPU VCCSA/DRAM Channel A/B Voltage/+3.3V/+5V/+12VICPU VAXG

AT AlA— TS EAIR L CL




= Plug in Devices Info (&

2-7 System Info. (A|AE! HH)

Haa016:45

AR

Model Na 8560 AORUS PRO AX
8I0S Tod CRY

12/18/2020 Fre LK
4191.56MHz 99.78MHz

11th Gen Intel(R) Core(TM) i5-11500 @ 2.70GHz - o)
a30°C 1257V

Memory

4096MB

Voltage

[/ om0 m
(e 6]

5010V

Help (F1). EasyMode (F2) SmartFan 6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

O| S MOIAf = D91 = @8 UBOS Ui T 5108 X BTLICH E8HBIOSH] A B2 7|2 2101
o X

< Access Level

AH83ts HI2 S B RO M2} dxf AN YRS EAGLCH (HEHSE
HFSHA| @M 7|2 ¢t Administrator 2 L|CH) 22| Xt 282 2= BIOS HF S My
T AT, ALEXF 2 E2 HA| 7Ol Y2 BIOS MY S HMAE &= ASLICH

< System Language
BIOSO M At&2H 7|2 Q10f 2 MEdBtL|Ct.

< System Date
N2 LRE SHULL 2R H42 22(7] M8) 9, Y W= gL <Energ
=2 g ¢ i EES HEstn <Page Up> EE= <Page Down> 7| 2 gt A7 LIC

< System Time
A2 A|ZHS METILICE A7 SALS A], &, ZQLICE 0|2 S0f, 23 1] 13:00:00
QIL|C}. <Enter>Z =7 A|ZH &, X T = 2 M3k} 1 <Page Up> IE = <Page Down> 7| 2 242
gt

>

&
PCl Express 12| 0 A X| |0 QL

= Q-Flash
Q-Flash 3 22| E|Of HM| ASHA| BIOSE UC|O|ESHALE #XY BIOS 742 ATt 4=
ASL Ef-
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{ ‘ T pieas
(o Y

AR

cPU

4191.56MHz 99.78MHz

a0°C 1258V
oot Option #1

Memory
Fast Boot :
" 096M8
1
Voltage

so17v

ing Mode
Select the keyboard Numock state

Help (F1). EasyMode (F2) SmartFan 6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Bootup NumLock State

POST 20{ 7| &2 £ | %X} 7| THE 0ff QU= Numlock 7|5 AFE 01512 HEL|C} (7] 23k On)

CFG Lock

MSR OXE2 7| 5 A &}5} 7L} b A 3lStL| . (7] 27t Disabled)

Security Optlon

A|AEIO| 2EIS IOrCt QtS 74 T Q $HA| OFL| H BIOS Al @0 2 S0 ZH IO T Q 5HX|
NS OI cg% T4t = Administrator Password/User Password 2+ 5 0| A H| 2 EH S

2HEHSMYAIR.

» Setup HYHS =BIOS MX| T2 1210) S0{Z Mot ﬂlga,;q C}.
wSystem A|AEZ HES I 8 BIOS X ZEOO| S0{Z W] HYHZ T}
gL ok (7128

Full Screen LOGO Show
A AEI0| A| 2t GIGABYTE 2 12 HA|EX| S ZAXE 4= UL L|C Disabled= A| AEO|
A|ZFSH I GIGABYTE 2 18 AL EL|Ct. (7|23 Enabled)

Boot Option Priorities

A8 TSt FHA SOM THH R 28 =ME X|
£ E2|X| FH 0| B e BK| 2 20| 'UEF]

X &5t= 2 MA oM 2 =St H U

L= Wlndows 10 64H| EQ} 20| GPT 2¢&
Windows 1064H|E M X| C|AF T 2E
=0 A= ASUEBIYAIR.

HYLICHGPTZAS R AetE 0/
"2 X} %0| 0|2 HA|ELICGPT 282
| X

|0 1=

EME 22 HASEMESIYA .
29 H o MX|3f X} e A2,
HO|HA "UEFI" 2XIL 0| ™FALR

Fast Boot

2 MN 8 A2t SR F= E 28 M AHE o2& AT LICE Ultra Fast
S22 0|8SIH 28 £ E Z(0fot Y = ASLICE (7|22 Disable Link)

SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Devices Only O|7F HEl E20|E0F K| 2|5t 1 2= SATA XS AR ©F

sto @ MHSHE 0S REl T2 M AT R ELICH (7|23
W All SATA Devices 2= SATA & X| 7F 2 & K| K| of A E.‘t POST 0| = A& 7| 53tL|C}.
0| &= 2 Fast BootO| Enabled == Ultra Fast2 A8 =l A0 2t L Adg &~ Q&L Tt
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VGA Support

AHERI7F 2 ES 2 MK o] BFE MElE 4= A& LICH

» Auto | 7A| M ROMEF AL 17| 2 M A BHL|C}

» EF| Driver EFI M ROME At28}7| 2 AL T (7|27}

0| SH=-2 Fast BootO| Enabled £ = Ultra Fast2 M &l 24 20f 2F A8t 4 &Lt

USB Support

» Disable Link DEUSBEXE AR ¢t stoz MASH LIS 05 £ & ZT2MAE
et= gL CH

» Full Initial D= USB EX|I7t 2 MM S POST & H| 7|52 FXIELICH
(7122

» Partial Initial 0S 2E| Np&0| /Z |7| FMIFK| LB USB B2 AIR Ot stoz

AEg L CH
0| =2 Fast BootO| Enabled "t+= Ultra Fast2 A Y =l Z 20|80t LS 4= QI&L|Ct O]
7|52 Fast Boot 7| Ultra FastZ A =l A2 = AL &| K| (& L|CH
PS2 Devices Support
» Disable Link DE PSP AK|Z AR Ot stoz MASHLIS 0S8 BHE T2 A2
etz gLt
» Enabled POST &0t B = PS2 ZX| 7t 2 H MO M 2t s8tL|CH (7| 23}
0| g2 2 Fast BootO| Enabled tE+= Ultra Fast2 A Y =l 2202t LS 4= QI&L|Ct O]
7|52 Fast Boot 7| Ultra Fast2 M=l A2 = AFR | X| &L CH
NetWork Stack Driver Support

» Disable Link HERINM FES A oz SFHLICL (7|24
» Enabled HEAIZRES RS A7 2 SYLLICE
g4+ AFHCH

Next Boot After AC Power Loss

» Normal Boot AC T @l E7{0f B Ut R EIS ALBS|Y| 2 MFSL|Ch (7] 23h
» Fast Boot AC ™ 0| 27| =l =0 = Fast Boot(tt MM SQX|gtL Lt
0| 2}5 2 Fast BootO| Enabled °F = Ultra Fast2 A H =l 4 20{0F LS 4= Q& LT}

INE=31 | St
0| =2 Fast BootO| Enabled tE = Ultra Fast2 A H =l 420 2F +
=

Mouse Speed

OfRA AN 0|5 £ 8 HEE = JASLICH (71220 1X)
Windows 10 Features

A Y MK BFE MEG &= ASLICH (7] =2k Windows 10)

CSM Support

2IHAIPC R E Z 2N AE X|St= UEFICSM (2 2hd X[/ 25)| AH8 O£ & 2Lt

» Disabled UEFI CSME AR Ot sto 2 AMMst UEFI BIOS HEl T2 A TH
K| gL et (7122

» Enabled UEFICSME AFRSHE 2 MRS T},

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM

LAN 74 £ £ 210 CifS 2] 71 A| 24 ROM &3} 0] 2.2 M=t 4= QLI (7] 3 Disabled)
0| 252 CSM SupportZ} Enabled 2 27FL|0] S W2t et 4= A& LT

Storage Boot Option Control

MYYK HEZ2{0f T UEFI 2= 2| HA SHROME ALEL 2 @YY AHUX| R E
Hes & gLt

» Do not launch =M ROMS AtE0otsto 2 MYotL|Ct.

w UEFI UEFI 2 M ROMTF A2t 2 M A SH | O}

» Legacy AHAl S48 ROMTE ALES}7| 2 A F LI L (7] =24))
0| =2 CSM Support”| Enabled 2 M7 |0] AUS M2t FHE = A& L CH




Other PCI devices
LAN, MK 3 Jef = HAEE 2|7} Of Ll PCI &
ROME A2 02 MM AHQIX| Gl EE MEHS

c= — MESH 4= %%Ll EI'-
» Do not launch S M8 ROME At2otsto 2 ML Ct.
w UEFI UEFI S ROMZF AF2 322 SR et C (7122
» Legacy HHA| 28 ROMEE AR S| 2 ™ eHL| L}
0| &= 2 CSM Support?} EnabledZ AHE|0f QS IfPF 2T &= USL|CH

Administrator Password

BT QS Y S USLICLO| YR M <Enter> 7| S 52 YD E At 3 <
7| ESELLCH YT S01S QNSH= EI1|)\I7<I7f LIEFELICE 2= EMI %! 25} 10 <Enter>
7|2 = 2AIA|D. AIAB0| A|EHE 9} BIOSS SX| & 0f BH2|X &3 (E
2 OIEA|OF BHL|C} AFR A} QS ob Sha| Bk} ¢S = D E BIOS MK
UL L Lt

User Password

NBR OIS E THY YL LICH 0| LRO|A <Enter> 7| & 52 2B E 2213t = <Enler>
I EFELCL Y= &2 2 -S= IAIXI7PLFEF'—”—IEk U E CHA| & &35t <Enter>
7|S £ 2 A9 AIAHO| AISIE T2HBIOSS A KIS 1f TR Xt IS(EE A B} 22)2
U edsl{of BHL|CE O 2{LE AFE X} Rz = TH| 7t Of Ll U5 BIOS M7 B AT 4= & LI}
S E X290 AT HRS <Enter> 7|2 £2 1 A5 S QM= B A|X| 7} LIEFLIH
Feoh 952 BN AASUNS. M UST} EAIEIH OFF HE Y2ABH| 20 <Enter>
7| E F2MA| 2. <Enter>E St HH H 52 2 QISHAA| Q.

FOLAEXH|EHS E S| Dol HA 2e|AHH|PHD E dESHHAIL

Secure Boot (& QF . El)

AFERPIH ok R EIS 2 ol5 L H| 25}
gH=2.2 CSM Support”| DisabledZ 2™ L0 &S
Preferred Operating Mode
BIOSHAZENU S HHDEQ NS RE F 0= D EZ AXEX| MEHS == QUEL|CH
Auto®| 742 OFX| 2O 2 AR E BIOS ZE2 A|K+oH_| Ch (7] 22} Auto)
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29 Save&Exit (XM U ZT)

{ ‘ T e
A , e

AR

Exit Wit cPU

4191.56MHz 99.78MHz

USB3.0 FLASH DRIVE PMAP) o'c 1257V

4096MB

Voltage

so17v

Help (F1). EasyMode (F2) SmartFan 6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Save & Exit Setup
ENSHL|C} B LY20| CMOSO|| XA L1

O] &=0| M <Enter> 7| & +& LIS YesE MENT

BIOS MY =20 SZELICH BIOS BX| F O 7= S0H7t3H No fo= <Esc> 7| &
TE I-I Ef-

Exit Without Saving

O] &=0l| M <Enter> 7| & =& Ct5 YesS A1 B et L| T+ BIOS 4  Of| A HH Z
of H”EIXI 91 BIOS # 210] 5 2 E L|C}BIOS A1X| 5 047 2 SO7f2{ @I N

Load Optlmlzed Defaults

Lj-£ 0| CMOS
o EE = <Esc>

$|7S19| BIOS 7| = & ¢ts RS T O &=3 <Enter> 7|2 £ 8 £ Yes 7|5
SLCLBIOS 7|2 2 F 42 A LBl XY HE 2 4S3t= O ==0| EL|ChBIOSE
c"HIOI E5I7{LI CMOS g2 A H|Tt 20 = e A HatE 7| 242 RESHUAIL.

Boot Override

MEHSIH XS A SETL|CE MEASH X0 M <Enter>E £2{ Yes £ MEHSI0]
SHOISHL|CE A|AEIO| AHE O 2 CHA| A|RFSE D B K| O A 2 ElBtL T
Save Profiles

0| 7|s2HMBIOS HHYS T2 L2 XZe o= UA ZL|C [T 87
Setup Profile 1~ Setup Profile 82 X &gt 4= QIS L|Ct. <Enter> 7| & 52 Y&
File in HDOD/FDD/USBE AMENSIO] T2 TS KB AX|Of M &S 4= Q&L Ef-

Load Profiles

A 2E0| =S X| 0 AHE XL BIOS 7|E 2ES EESHE 20| 7|52 AHESHO BIOS
HESCHA| Fglofst= 2 H 2 4K % O|7‘*01I IECEHEREBIOSHY S 2ES
N o"“LI Ch.ZREgZ2EHS HY M EHo}" <Enter> 7| £ £ 2| 2235} A A| 2. Select File in
HDD/FDDIUSBE MENSHO] M & &Ko Qs MA MES T20 MYO 2 | =8| ALt
BIOSOIM Xt 2 CtE ZE2EH S EE"’* = AELCH

=
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R3E 2=

3-1 Intel® Optane™ Memory and Storage Management A4 X| 5} 7|
EHAL:

20 HHE AIZS S QIE L0 |2 @A U=X|, 2|1 GIGABYTE APP Center7}
Al | =X| 221354 A] 2. "Not Installed\New Drivers" $} H 0f| A Intel Rapid Storage Technology driver
2 AE4SH0] SX| L ot X|Alof [t Al Lot L|CF bz & Al JS TEHA| A|ZFEh L T

Intel® Optane™ Memory EHd 5151 7|

N2 27 ALg

1. Intel® Optane™ 0| 2 2.

2. Optane™ O 2 2| = 7}4-2 9|8} R2+0| |4 16 GBEA| 8} =240| 2/SSDQ} ZH 7L} O &L}
xFo}of LTt

3. Optane™ | 22| = 7| ZRAID H @ & 7}&5H= O A8 S = §i & LICH 7S5 El St E E2t0| 8/
SSD= RAID Hi Z0l| =2tA|Z 5= Q{5 LICH

4, 7}£3%H SE E2}0|2/SSD= SATASHE E2H0| 2 EE= M.2 SATASSDO] OF $fL|C}.

5. 7t&%HSIE E210|2/SSD= A|AEI ERLO|E EE= [|0|E EBO|E Y 4= Q& L|CH A|AE!
CE2}0| 2= GPT =02 8} OF 5} 11 Windows 10 64-H| E O| AHQ| & O] A X| | O] Q! O OF §FL|C}.
O|O|E E2}0|E = GPT Z=oH-& 8jjof BFL|LC}.

6. Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Acceleration(Optane A| A Bll 74 I SF intel RST =X 2| 0] &)
DEOMSATAHEZ B E H™SH0F BHL|C}

X x|

1. Settings\IO Ports\SATA And RST Configuration == A| £ 0|55} 0f RST Control PCle Storage Devices
£ Manual 2 47g 2L Ct 112 CH3 Optane™ 0| 2. 2| £ A X|SH= M.2 7 4 E{ 0] [t} S Z PCle
Storage Dev on Port XX & =& RST Controlled 2 A H3SIMA| 2.

2. 299 MM E CHA| A|Zst = A|ZF O 50| A{ Intel® Optane™ Memory and Storage Management
O Z 2| 0| S HRUSILICE 27 O] &t 2| Optane™ K 22| & EX[2 B2 AIEY HZEE
MEHSIAMA| Q. O3 Ct2 7t&s E210|EE MEHSHL|C} Enable Intel® Optane™ Memory
22| gtL|Ct. Optane™ O 2 2[ 2| 2= G|O|E{7F K| T LICH A &5}7| 0| BHEA| TIO[H &
B QIS LI 3t X|A|Of [h2f Al &Lt 2R | H A|A'-S CRA] A|ZFREL|CE

3. A|Zt 0| 45-0{| A{ Intel® Optane™ Memory and Storage Management O Z 2| #| 0| M-S Al 3H S} 11 Intel®
Optane™ Of| 2 2| 7} 2t ot | R =A| QIS A L.

4. \AH E3L0|HE Tpaste{ 3 SHo B, T = 0§ Z2|7|0| A2 MEHS}T Intel° Optane”
Memory Pinning 7|5& AL&310] 7t&g 4= AUELICE (AHE Sl Optane™ 2 2] 0|
|4 32 GBOJOf BfL|CE)

+ Optane” 0 2 2|.= M2 PCle SSDE 7}&5H= O| ALE S == I5LIC}

@ - Optane” 0 22| 7} 27} 0|4 A& 22 O[S 5 SHLIR HEf3}0] SATA 7]t 2.

C2tOo|EHE Jtag 4= ASLICH LIMX| O 22| = HIO|E E2t0|EE AH8Y ==
AFLCH

* Optane” |2 2|5 ZX7| ®ASHX| OtMA|R. 08 42 Y HA 7 SHE
Zt&OLX| A ELCt

+ Optane” M| 22| S HZA/X|7{5}2{H HX Intel® Optane™ Memory and Storage Management
OfZ2|AH0|MS AHESH]] O|Z Hlghd2}sl{OF BTt

+ Optane” | 2 2| £ 2435} HBIOSE Y O|0| ESIEZHE 2HABIOS 4™ 0| AL 2
FX g ch
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2 Egto|H X
%

M NS A X|SHHAPP CenterS £6j| E20|H 5! GIGABYTE Of £ 2|H 0| M & CIRZ LSt
KX 2= ot 24X QA3 F0| R SHEtof| LIEFELICE Installe 22510 AX|E
TIstskL| C}. (BIOS A4 0f| A{, Settings\IO Ports\APP Center Download & Install Configuration\APP Center

—o-

Download & InstallO| Enabled 2 A H &| 2 =X| ZFQISIAA|2.)

E| T ALEAF ALEH A

OF et §Xt7} LIEFLEH <Accept>E =21 Af APP CenterS & X|gfL|CY.
APP Center 2} HOf| A ZX|2{= E2t0[H{Q} Of 227045 M= 2

EHSI T InstallS 225

GIGABYTE APP Center

¥ Update

GIGABYTE I AIO|E 2
ENESPSINE=2

KMt 2 ZEQIO ZE

@ Not Installed [=)

[
[

GIGABYTE I AlO|E 2
I Bx3AAQ.

=3
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B560 AORUS PRO AX

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy
emitted by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001,
and ANSI/IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially
below the FCC's recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the

face or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20
cm) or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless
network device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive
environment unless the device has been modified to be qualified for
such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere
with critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is
restricted to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz
frequency range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used
indoors for the frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the
potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.
High power radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz
and 5.65 to 5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference
with and/or damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain
for use with this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.|.R.P limit for
the 5.25-to 5.35 and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point
operation. To comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should
be located at a minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation
distance allowed by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: |'utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a I'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.L.R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par |'approbation
du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.
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Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only
operate using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain
approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential
radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should
be chosen so that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is
not more than that necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent
émetteur radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un
gain maximal (ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie
Canada. Dans le but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique
a l'intention des autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et
son gain de sorte que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente
(p.i.re.) ne dépasse pas l'intensité nécessaire a 'établissement d'une
communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/
EU, Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/
EC, RoHS directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.
This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately,
and disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should
be taken to the waste collection centers for activation of
EEE the treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details
of environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
@ packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
% <9 disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should
be taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de |'Union européenne
(UE)

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de
I'UE suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/
UE, directive Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements
radioélectriques 2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS Il 2011/65/UE & la
déclaration 2015/863.

La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-
Richtlinien: EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie
2014/35/EU, Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie
2011/65/EU erfiillt und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragdo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas € verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva
de bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/
EU, Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piti delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego
zgodno$¢ z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smérnice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smémice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze spliiuje vSechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kovetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidopontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségii villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon ouppoépewang EE

Eival oe ouppdpewaon pe Tig Siaragelg Twy mapakatw Odnyiwv
¢ Eupwmaikng Koivomtag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe tnv
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAf éon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioegomhiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppopewan pe autég Tig odnyieg aglohoyeital xpnaipoToiwvTag Ta
10%UOVTA EVAPHOVIOHEVA EUPWTTAIKG TIPOTUTTAL
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C ity Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c€ Q HU | IE | IS | IT | Ll |LT | LW

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation SAS
Wireless module model name: - AX200NGW

Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements /{[.1/j5 5 7 e 1 B A B 25

AR

SETAEREG S Z (KR ETAHEE N - JRLGET R - 8] ~ BESREE BN S B R ~ IR RS R
a2 Rk IR

Uk RDEREPSHER S AR e R R ETAEE  REA TG - EVEER] > W R
TR [ER - AITHERE(E - EREEASUE R fRQEmE - EREERAE 2 &5EE

BT - RIS R R R M A A T -

1 5.25-5.35 RS IR 2 4

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz- 5,35 GHz LY 2 Ar&3t= R TX|= LU0 MEH AFBSH=E HohE LT,

Japan Wireless Statement:

5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 5 B AHDEM,

Wireless module country approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation

B AR o RN R -

2r

Wireless module model name:  AX200NGW

United States: India: Serbia: A Taiwan:
FCC: PD9AX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112

Canada: Japan: A (( CCAH19LP1280T3
C: 1000M-AX200NG [#] 003190022 ol 19

‘Australia & New-Zealand: = 190021003 Singapore:

5.15~5.35GHz EAPFRE
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

‘Complies with
IMDA Standards
DB02941

Ukraine:
®

UA.TR.028

Belarus:

@@

Mexico:
AX200NGW
RCPINAX19-0480

South Korea:

R-C-INT-AX200NGW

China:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274(M)

Pakistan:
Approved by TPA: 9.9211/2019

143 Intel Con
2713 (@
e

SRR
171) AX200NG

Europe: c E

Qatar:
CSA/SM/2019/R-7710

3HEN7L: 2019002
4.FIZTXIZ: Il Corporation / China
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Z=2~: No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, Taiwan
T} +886-2-8912-4000, T A : +886-2-8912-4005

7|2 9 7|E} X| 9 (EHOJ/OFH E): https://esupport.gigabyte.com
2l Z= 2 (H04): https:/www.gigabyte.com

2l Z=A(Z20]): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

* GIGABYTE eSupport

71870l |82 Tetet A E T (B0 )2

[=)

https://esupport.gigabyte.com

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion
" NEWS " SIGNIN "Il QUICK LINK
Your submissions wil be displayed in your personal <
page, log in to see the pmcepss\ng P -~ o L?
P [ fIC)
Dounloads FAQ
: 2 g

Warranty
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